© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2014 [Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 21]

CHENNAI, MONDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2014 Thai 21, Vijaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2045

Part IV—Section 1

Tamil Nadu Bills

BILL INTRODUCED IN THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU

Under Rule 130 of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Rules, the following Bill which was introduced in the Legislative Assembly of the State of Tamil Nadu on 3rd February 2014 is published together with Statement of Objects and Reasons for general information:—

L.A. Bill No. 1 of 2014

A Bill to amend the Tamil Nadu Infrastructure Development Act, 2012.

 B_E it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Tamil Nadu in the Sixty-fifth year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be called the Tamil Nadu Infrastructure Development (Amendment) Short title and commencement

(2) It shall come into force at once.

Tamil Nadu Act 22 of 2012.

2. In section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Infrastructure Development Act, 2012 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), in sub-section (3), after clause (*k*), the following clause shall be inserted, namely :-

"(kk) the Secretary to Government, Agriculture Department, ex-officio;".

3. In Section 9 of the principal Act, in sub-section (2), after clause (*j*), the following clause Amendment of Section 9.

"(jj) the Secretary to Government, Agriculture Department, ex-officio;".

STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

In the first meeting of the Tamil Nadu Infrastructure Development Board held on 04th February, 2013 chaired by Hon'ble Chief Minister, it has been resolved by the Board that it would be appropriate to include the Secretary to Government, Agriculture Department as a member of the Tamil Nadu Infrastructure Development Board and accordingly, the Board requested the Government to issue suitable amendment to the Tamil Nadu Infrastructure Development Act, 2012 (Tamil Nadu Act 22 of 2012).

2. The Government, on consideration of the said request, have decided to include the Secretary to Government, Agriculture Department as *ex-officio* member of the said Board and also as *ex-officio* member of the Executive Committee of that Board and to amend the said Tamil Nadu Act 22 of 2012 suitably for the said purpose.

3. The Bill seeks to give effect to the above decision.

O. PANNEERSELVAM, *Minister for Finance and Public Works Department.*

A.M.P. JAMALUDEEN, Secretary.